

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM, 2018

---

TRACEY L. BROWN, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ANGELA H. DOWS  
Premier Legal Group  
1333 North Buffalo Drive, Suite 210  
Las Vegas, NV 89128  
Telephone: (702) 794-4411  
Facsimile: (702) 794-4421

*Counsel of record for Petitioner*  
TRACEY L. BROWN

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. PRAYER FOR RELIEF .....	1
II. OPINION BELOW .....	2
III. BASIS FOR JURISDICTION.....	2
IV. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES, STATUTES, ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED IN THE CASE .....	3
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF FIRST INSTANCE .....	4
B. FACTS MATERIAL TO THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	4
VI. REASONS SUPPORTING ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT .....	9
VII. CONCLUSION .....	17
APPENDIX A-Unpublished Memorandum of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, March 21, 2018.....	A-1
APPENDIX B-Order of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing, May 4, 2018.....	B-1
APPENDIX C-Judgment in a Criminal Case of the United States District Court for the District of Nevada, August 18, 2016.....	C-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abimbola v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 173 (2d. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 571 (1988).....	13
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 886, 580 U.S. ____ (2017).....	17
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977).....	12, 13
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 220 (1977).....	13
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	14
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2074 (2016).....	11
<i>United States v. Alston</i> , 611 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 772 F.2d 482 (9th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>United States v. Concepcion</i> , 983 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>United States v. Culbert</i> , 435 U.S. 371 (1978).....	10
<i>United States v. Edling</i> , 891 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>United States v. Guerrero-Velasquez</i> , 434 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Torres</i> , 435 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 150 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>United States v. Paredes</i> , 139 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 441 Fed. Appx. 502 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 514 U.S. 669 (1995).....	11
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 360 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Savage</i> , 542 F.3d 959 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15

## **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2 .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 922 .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1951 .....	3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3742 .....	4

## **Other Authorities**

Nev. Rev. Statutes § 200.380 .....	16
United States Sentencing Guideline § 4B .....	3, 16
